

NO. 46758-5-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ALLIXZANDER DEVELL HARRIS,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
KITSAP COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON
Superior Court No. 13-1-00087-1

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

TINA R. ROBINSON
Prosecuting Attorney

RANDALL A. SUTTON
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

614 Division Street
Port Orchard, WA 98366
(360) 337-7174

SERVICE

Thomas Michael Kummerow
1511 3rd Avenue, Ste 701
Seattle, Wa 98101-3647
Email: tom@washapp.org;
wapofficemail@washapp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

III. ARGUMENT5

A. HARRIS’S CLAIM THAT THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE RAPID RECIDIVISM AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE IS BASED ON AN UNPRESERVED EVIDENTIARY ISSUE, IS SUBSTANTIVELY WITHOUT MERIT, AND ULTIMATELY MOOT WHERE THE TRIAL COURT SPECIFICALLY FOUND THAT IT WOULD IMPOSE THE SAME SENTENCE EVEN WITHOUT THAT AGGRAVATOR.....5

1. Harris failed to preserve this evidentiary issue by objecting at trial.5

2. The evidence was properly admitted.6

3. The record fails to show counsel was ineffective for not objecting.....10

4. Even if the evidence were insufficient, Harris’s sentence should be affirmed.....11

B. THE CLAIM THAT RAPID RECIDIVISM AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE IS VAGUE AS APPLIED IS WITHOUT MERIT WHERE THIS COURT HAS PREVIOUSLY HELD THAT A NEW CRIME WITHIN TWO MONTHS OF RELEASE CLEARLY FALLS WITHIN THE STATUTORY LANGUAGE.....12

C. THIS COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO REVIEW AN UNPRESERVED CLAIM REGARDING LFOS WHERE HARRIS WAS ON NOTICE OF THE COURT OF APPEALS DECISION IN *STATE V. BLAZINA*.....15

D.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN REMOVING HARRIS FROM THE COURTROOM AFTER HE WOULD NOT CONTAIN HIMSELF AT THE THIRD OMNIBUS HEARING, WHERE THE COURT REPEATEDLY ADMONISHED HARRIS TO NOT SPEAK OUT IN COURT, AND WHERE NO SUBSTANTIVE RULINGS WERE MADE AT THE HEARING AFTER HIS REMOVAL.....	18
E.	HARRIS'S PURPORTED REQUEST TO PROCEED PRO SE, RAISED ON THE THIRD DAY OF TRIAL AFTER HIS ISSUES WITH FOUR SEPARATE ATTORNEYS HAD ALREADY DELAYED TRIAL FOR 15 MONTHS, WAS NEITHER UNEQUIVOCAL NOR TIMELY AND THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN NOT ALLOWING HIM TO REPRESENT HIMSELF.	27
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337, 90 S. Ct. 1057, 25 L. Ed. 2d 353 (1970).....	27
<i>In re Benn</i> , 134 Wn. 2d 868, 952 P.2d 116 (1998).....	25
<i>In re Lord</i> , 123 Wn. 2d 296, 868 P.2d 835 (1994).....	24
<i>In re Rice</i> , 118 Wn.2d 876, 828 P.2d 1086 (1992).....	10
<i>People v. Dokes</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 656, 584 N.Y.S.2d 761, 595 N.E.2d 836 (1992).....	24
<i>Rushen v. Spain</i> , 464 U.S. 114, 104 S. Ct. 453, 78 L. Ed. 2d 267 (1983).....	26
<i>Seattle v. Eze</i> , 111 Wn.2d 22, 759 P.2d 366 (1988).....	13
<i>Seattle v. Heath</i> , 10 Wn. App. 949, 520 P.2d 1392 (1974).....	9
<i>Spokane v. Douglass</i> , 115 Wn.2d 171, 795 P.2d 693 (1990).....	13
<i>State v. Barker</i> , 75 Wn. App. 236, 881 P.2d 1051 (1994).....	40
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 174 Wn. App. 906, 301 P.3d 492 (2013).....	16
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....	16, 17
<i>State v. Breedlove</i> , 79 Wn. App. 101, 900 P.2d 586 (1995).....	40
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 139 Wn.2d 152, 985 P.2d 377 (1999).....	6
<i>State v. Combs</i> , 156 Wn. App. 502, 232 P.3d 1179 (2010).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Coria</i> , 120 Wn.2d 156, 839 P.2d 890 (1992).....	14
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 141 Wn.2d 798, 10 P.3d 977 (2000).....	6
<i>State v. DeWeese</i> , 117 Wn. 2d 369, 816 P.2d 1 (1991).....	26
<i>State v. Duncan</i> , 180 Wn. App. 246, 327 P.3d 699 (2014).....	17

<i>State v. Ford</i> , 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999).....	17
<i>State v. Fritz</i> , 21 Wn. App. 354, 585 P.2d 173 (1978).....	40
<i>State v. Gaines</i> , 122 Wn.2d 502, 859 P.2d 36 (1993).....	12
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 92 Wn.2d 647, 600 P.2d 1010 (1979).....	40
<i>State v. Gore</i> , 143 Wn.2d 288, 21 P.3d 262 (2001).....	12
<i>State v. Griffin</i> , 173 Wn. 2d 467, 268 P.3d 924 (2012).....	6
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 154 Wn.2d 118, 110 P.3d 192 (2005).....	12
<i>State v. Irby</i> , 170 Wn.2d 874, 246 P.3d 796 (2011).....	24
<i>State v. Kreck</i> , 86 Wn.2d 112, 542 P.2d 782 (1975).....	7, 8, 9
<i>State v. Lord</i> , 117 Wn.2d 829, 822 P.2d 177 (1991).....	10
<i>State v. Lundy</i> , 176 Wn. App. 96, 308 P.3d 755 (2013).....	16
<i>State v. Lyle</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 2015 WL 4156773 (July 10, 2015)	17, 18
<i>State v. Madsen</i> , 168 Wn.2d 496, 229 P.3d 714 (2010).....	40
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	10
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 110 Wn.2d 577, 757 P.2d 889 (1988).....	26
<i>State v. Saltz</i> , 137 Wn. App. 576, 154 P.3d 282 (2007).....	14
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988).....	17
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	28, 29, 39
<i>State v. Vermillion</i> , 112 Wn. App. 844, 51 P.3d 188 (2002).....	40
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 16 Wn. App. 637, 557 P.2d 1330 (1976).....	7, 9

State v. Ziegler,
114 Wn.2d 533, 789 P.2d 79 (1990)..... 7

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)..... 10, 11

United States v. Gagnon,
470 U.S. 522, 105 S. Ct. 1482, 84 L. Ed. 2d 486 (1985)..... 24

United States v. Williams,
455 F.2d 361 (9th Cir. 1972) 24

STATUTES

RCW 5.45.020..... 9

RCW 7.68.035(1)(a) 16

RCW 994A.535(3)(t)..... 13-16

RCW 36.18.020(2)(h)..... 16

RCW 43.43.7541 16

RULES

RAP 2.5..... 5-6, 17
